ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT (IL)
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 2024 - 18

COURT HOLIDAY SCHEDULE FOR 2025

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

A, The Eleventh Judicial Circuit Court, having adopted the 2025 holiday schedule
established by the lllinois Supreme Court, shall adjourn, and the offices of the Circuit
Clerk shall not accept filings on the following legal holidays for the year 2025 as

amended:

New Year’s Day

Martin Luther King Day
Lincoln’s Birthday
President’s Day

Memorial Day
Juneteenth Independence Day
Independence Day

Labor Day

Columbus Day (Observed)
Veterans’ Day
Thanksgiving Day
Thanksgiving Holiday
Christmas Day

Wednesday, January 1
Monday, January 20
Wednesday, February 12
Monday, February 17
Monday, May 26
Thursday, June 19
Friday, July 4

Monday, September 1
Monday, October 13
Tuesday, November 11
Thursday, November 27
Friday, November 28
Thursday, December 25

B. All matters returnable on said legal holidays shall be continued to the next business

day of said court.

C. The time for filing all motions and pleadings shall be extended to the next business

day of said court.

D. There shall be a court holiday in any county in this Circuit if the court facilities in that
county are closed for observance of a holiday not listed above. These additional
observances shall be limited to only those situations in which both court security is
unavailable and all county government offices are closed.

E. In the event the court facilities in a county are to remain open on one or more of the
holidays above, and the Chief Judge may disregard the listed holiday and declare the

court open on that day.

ENTERED this 6" day of June, 2024




